
· 2005 No. 200-M DEMERARA 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE 

CIVIL JURISDICTION 



In the matter of Articles 40, 144 and 153 of the Constitution of the Republic of Guyana. 

- and - 

In the matter of MARK BENSCHOP for constitutional redress 

BETWEEN: 

MARK BENSCHOP 
(Applicant) 
- and - 

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUYANA 
(Respondent) 

Mr. Llewellyn John for the Applicant 

Mr. Sunil Scarce for the Respondent 


DECISION 

CHANG J.A. (performing the functions of Chief Justice) 

On the 3rd July, 2002 the applicant, Mark Benschop, was charged with the capital offence of Treason, contrary to section 337 @ of the Criminal (Law) Offences Act, Chapter 8:01 

On the 23rd October, 2002, he was committed by a Magistrate to stand trial for that offence at the 2003 January sessions of the Demerara Criminal assizes. He was later indicted for that offence by the Director of Public Prosecutions. 

While the applicant was awaiting his trial in the High Court on the said indictment, Justice Jainarayan Singh, on the 26th September 2003, on an application by other capital offences accused, Seethal Sookdeo and Others, issued Orders nisi of Certiorari, Mandamus and Prohibition against the Registrar of the Supreme Court, the Director of Public Prosecutions, the Attorney General and the applicant calling upon them to show cause why the Orders nisi should not be made absolute quashing any decision made by the Director of Public Prosecution to present the applicant’s indictment for trial and to prohibit him/her and the other named respondents from proceeding with the trial of the applicant herein without first proceeding with the trial of the applicants therein. 

It appears that the Orders nisi were not made absolute for some time since, on the 12th December 2003, Justice Barnes dismissed an application by the applicant to condemn the delay of Justice Jainarayan Singh in finally determining the application for prerogative writs. However, they were later made absolute. The respondents in that matter later filed an appeal against the decision of Justice Jainarayan Singh granting the said prerogative orders. 

On the 10th February 2004, the applicant filed a Motion in the High Court seeking a declaratory order against the Director of Public Prosecutions that the delay in having the criminal indictment against him determined was unconstitutional. On the 2nd July 2004, Justice B.S. Roy dismissed the Motion and prohibited the applicant from seeking similar reliefs in any further action without first obtaining the leave of a High Court Judge. 

The applicant filed an appeal against the orders made by Justice B. S. Roy. But that appeal was by written notice dated 15th November, 2004 withdrawn and abandoned. 

On the 9th December 2005, the Court of Appeal quashed and set aside the prerogative orders made by Justice Jainarayan Singh. 

On the 19th December 2005, the applicant filed this Motion in which he sought a number of orders. 

In paragraph 1 of this Motion, the applicant sought a declaratory order that the failure and/or refusal of the Court of Appeal to hear the applicant’s appeal from the decision of Justice B. S. Roy delivered on the 2nd July, 2004 in action No 25M of 2004 is a further breach of the applicant’s right guaranteed under Article 144 of the Constitution. 

This Court is unable to grant such a relief since there is absolutely no evidence that the Court of Appeal failed or refused to hear the applicant’s appeal against the decision of Justice B.S. Roy. There is absolutely no evidence that the appeal was even ripe for hearing in the Court of Appeal when it was abandoned and discontinued by the applicant on the 15th November, 2004 i.e just over four months after the Notice of Appeal was filed. 

In paragraph 2 of his Motion, the applicant applied for a declaration that the continued incarceration of the applicant at the Georgetown Prison is a breach of his rights guaranteed under Article 144 of the Constitution. But, Article 144 does not deal with the liberty of the subject and has nothing to do with incarceration or continued incarceration of anyone charged with any offence. 

In paragraph 3 of his Motion, the applicant applied for a declaration that the failure of the High Court to hear and determine the criminal case of treason brought against the applicant by the State is a breach of the applicant’s right to a hearing within a reasonable time as guaranteed by Article 144(1) of the Constitution. 

The applicant was charged with the capital offence of Treason on the 3rd July, 2002. On the 19th December, 2005 i.e just over 3 years and 5 months after the charge was instituted against him, this Motion was filed. 

The preliminary inquiry into the said charge was concluded on the 23rd October,2002 i.e within 6 months of the institution of the charge. It is not known at what date the indictment was filed in the High Court by the Direction of Public Prosecutions. What is known is that, on the 26th September 2003, the charge was not finally determined by judge and jury following the committal order made by a Magistrate on the 23rd October, 2002. 

On the 26th September 2003, at the instance of an application by Sookdeo Seethal and Others, orders nisi of Certiorari, Mandamus and Prohibition were issued against the Registrar of the Supreme Court, the Director of Public Prosecutions, the Attorney- General and the applicant herein calling upon them to show cause why the trial of Sookdeo Seethal and Others, should not be heard and determined before that of the applicant. Those Orders nisi were made absolute. But as mentioned before, the affidavits filed in this matter does not mention on what date Justice Jai Narayan Singh made those Orders nisi absolute. 

The applicant stated in paragraph 7 of his affidavit that “it was not until after 3 (three) adjournments by Mr. Justice Jainarayan Singh that I was given leave to be joined as a party to answer the order nisi, which I did by way of a written submission by Mr. B. E. Gibson, Attorney-at-Law”. Yet in paragraph 6 of his affidavit, the applicant stated that he was named in the Orders nisi made by the said Judge on the 21st September, 2003. If the applicant was named in the Orders nisi as a respondent, then there was no need for him to be given leave to be joined as a party to answer the 
Orders nisi. He was already a respondent by his having been named in such Orders nisi. 

What is disclosed in paragraph 9 of the affidavit of the applicant is that, on the 27th December 2003, the applicant could not have been brought up for trial in the High Court on the indictment because the Orders nisi were still pending before Justice Jainarayan Singh. The absolute Orders were set aside by the Court of Appeal on the 9th December, 2005.Therefore, the Orders nisi were made absolute sometime between the 27th December, 2003 and the 9th December, 2005. 

The applicant sought a declaration not that there was undue delay in the hearing of the application for prerogative writs made by Sookdeo Seethal and Others but that the failure of the High Court to hear and determine the indictment against him for treason constituted a violation of Article 144(1). The High Court was not seised of the matter until the indictment was filed and it is not known when that indictment was filed. What can be gleaned from the applicant’s affidavit is that Justice Moore was to hear the matter on the 27th September, 2003. But, on the 26th September 2003, Justice Jainarayan Singh issued Orders nisi which were subsequently made absolute until they were quashed by the Court of Appeal on the 9th December, 2005. The applicant filed this Motion 10 days later i.e on the 19th December, 2005. 

In such circumstances, this court is unable to make a finding that, on the 19th December 2005, when the applicant filed this Motion, the applicant was not afforded a hearing within a reasonable time by the High Court. A High Court judge could not have heard the matter until the Director of Public Prosecutions had presented the indictment before him or her and the Director of Public Prosecutions was prohibited by the prerogative orders made by Justice Jainarayan Singh from so doing. It was not until the 9th December, 2005 that those prerogative orders were quashed by the Court of Appeal. Ten days later, this Motion was filed. In such circumstances, the declaration sought in paragraph 3 of the Motion cannot be granted. 

In paragraph 4 of his Motion, the applicant sought a declaration that the order made by Justice B.S. Roy on the 2nd July, 2004 in Action No. 25-M of 2004 is a further breach of the applicant’s right guaranteed under Article 144(8) of the Constitution and is a nullity and is unlawful in so far as the said order directed that henceforth no proceedings should be filed in the High Court by the applicant touching and concerning the remedies, reliefs, declarations and orders sought in Motion No 175 of 2003 – M and No. 25 of 2004-M without leave of a Judge of the High Court. 

It appears from paragraph 8 of his Affidavit in Support of Motion, that, on the 12th December 2003, the applicant appeared before Justice Barnes in an application to “condemn” the delay of Justice Jainarayan Singh. But Justice Barnes dismissed his application. In paragraph 10 of his affidavit, the applicant stated that, on the 10th February2004, he filed a Motion seeking, inter alia, a declaration that the continued delay of the disposal of the indictable allegations against him was unconstitutional, null and void and Justice B.S.Roy not only dismissed the Motion but further ordered: 

“that henceforth no proceedings shall be filed in the High Court of the Supreme Court of Judicature by the above-named applicant MARK BENSCHOP touching and concerning on the reliefs, remedies, declarations and orders sought in Motion of 2003-M and this Motion No. 25 of 2004 without leave of a judge of the High Court of the Supreme Court of Judicature.” 

This Court as a Court of co-ordinate jurisdiction cannot sit on appeal against final orders made by High Court judges. That is a function of the Court of Appeal or other appellate tribunal. In paragraph 4 of the Motion, that is exactly what the applicant is seeking to move this court to do. Since this court as a court of co-ordinate jurisdiction has no jurisdiction to pronounce on the legal rectitude of the final orders made by Justice B.S. Roy, the application for the declaration made in paragraph 4 of the Motion is misconceived. It should be noted that the applicant did file an appeal to the Court of Appeal against those orders but the appeal was abandoned and discontinued on 15th November, 2004 by the applicant. 

In the opinion of this Court, the declaration sought in paragraph 5 of the Motion is the same as that sought in paragraph 3 of the Motion. The application for such a declaration is refused without further comment beyond what has already been stated in relation the application made in paragraph 3 of the Motion. 

In paragraph 6 of the Motion, the applicant sought a declaration that the State’s breach of the applicant’s right guaranteed in Article 144(1) of the Constitution nullifies the indictment of treason laid against the applicant and ought to be withdrawn by the Director of Public Prosecutions or dismissed by the High Court sitting in its criminal jurisdiction. 

This Court has been unable to find that, on the 19th December, 2005 when this Motion was filed, the applicant was denied a hearing within a reasonable time. In any event, even assuming that the applicant had been denied a hearing within a reasonable time, this does not mean that the indictment had become a nullity. In Boolell v The State (2007) 2 LRC 483, the Privy Council held that a hearing should not be stayed or a conviction quashed on account of undue delay alone unless 

(a) the hearing was unfair or 
(b) it was unfair to try the accused. 

The right of an accused person to trial within a reasonable time must not be equated with a “right” not to be tried after undue delay. There is no constitutional right not to be tried after undue delay. In Boolell v The State (2007) 2 LRC 483, the Privy Council, having found that the trial of the appellant was fair and that it was not unfair to try the accused, affirmed his conviction despite a delay of some 15 years. In Sandiford v DPP (1979) 28 W.I.R 152, the accused was charged with murder. After 14 months, the preliminary inquiry had not yet commenced. The accused filed a constitutional motion in which he sought redress for breach of his constitutional right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time. Crane J. (as he then was) found that there was unreasonable delay and there was a contravention of the accused’s constitutional right to a hearing within a reasonable time. However, as a consequential relief, he ordered that the preliminary inquiry should commence within 10 days. In Flowers v R (2001) 1 WLR 2396, the Privy Council found that the 6 years period which had elapsed between the time the appellant was charged and his final trial as “a lengthy and very regrettable period of delay” but nevertheless held that the conviction of the appellant should not be quashed by reason of that delay or on the grounds of oppression or abuse of process. In Bell v DPP (1985) 32 W.I.R 317, the Privy Council emphasized that the right of an accused person to be tried within a reasonable time was not an absolute right and that breach of that constitutional right must be balanced against the public interest in the attainment of justice. 

Thus, while the breach of a constitutional right to a hearing within a reasonable time imposes a mandatory duty on the court to balance the constitutional right of the accused against the public interest in the attainment of Justice, it does not lead to the automatic stay of criminal proceedings or in the quashing of a conviction or a charge. This Court holds that any breach of the applicant’s right to a hearing within a reasonable time could not and did not automatically mean that the indictment was thereby nullified. The declaration sought that the indictment for treason was nullified by undue delay on the part of the State in trying the applicant is therefore refused. 

In paragraph 6 of his Motion, the applicant sought a declaration that the indictment for treason against him ought to be withdrawn by the Director of Public Prosecutions or dismissed by the High Court in its criminal jurisdiction. 

The power of the Director of Public Prosecutions to withdraw criminal proceedings is conferred under Article 187 (1) (c) of the Constitution, Article 187 (1) provides: 

“The Director of Public Prosecutions (referred to in this article as “the Director” shall have the power in any case in which he considers it desirable to do so”- 

(c) to discontinue at any stage before judgment is delivered any such criminal proceedings instituted or undertaken by him or any other person or authority.” 

Under Article 187 (3) of the Constitution, 

“The powers conferred upon the Director by sub-paragraphs (b) and (c) of paragraph (1) shall be vested in him to the exclusion of any other power or authority.” 

A conjoint reading of Article 187 (1) (c) and (3) clearly shows that the Director of Public Prosecutions has the discretionary power to discontinue or withdraw any criminal proceedings and that the exercise of that discretionary power is vested solely in the Director. 

Article 187 (4) of the Constitution provides: 

“In the exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Article, the Director shall not be subject to the direction or control of any other person or authority.” 

The discretionary powers conferred upon the Director of Public Prosecutions under Article 187 are therefore exclusive powers and the Court cannot dictate to him how to exercise such constitutional powers even though the Court can inquire into whether the Director of Public Prosecutions has acted or is about to act ultra vires the Article. Once the exercise of the discretionary power is or will be intra vires Article 187, the court cannot interfere. The Court’s power to control the exercise of the discretionary power of the Director of Public Prosecution is limited to ultra vires acts or decisions See 

(i) (Tappin v Lucas (1973) 20 W.I.R. 229) 
(ii) (King v DPP and Others (1988) 40 W.I.R 229) 
(iii) (Brooks v DPP (1994) 44 W.I.R 332) 

In the instant case, the applicant is clearly asking the court to declare how the Director of Public Prosecutions should exercise his or her constitutional discretionary power and the court has no jurisdiction to do so. 

This court also cannot declare that indictment for treason ought to be dismissed by the High Court sitting into its criminal jurisdiction. The issue is for the High Court sitting in its Criminal Jurisdiction and it is not for this court which has no power to declare what the criminal court ought to do 

In paragraph 8 of his Motion, the applicant sought an injunction restraining the State, its servants or agents from continuing to keep the applicant incarcerated without his being granted bail. This court has no doubt that, under article 139 (4) (b) of the Constitution which provides: 

“if any person arrested or detained upon reasonable suspicion of his having committed or about to commit a criminal offence is not tried within a reasonable time, then without prejudice to any further proceedings which may be brought against him, he shall be released either unconditionally or upon reasonable conditions including in particular such condition as are reasonably necessary to ensure that he appears at a later date for trial or for proceedings preliminary to trial”, 
there is a constitutional right to bail if an accused person has not been tried within a reasonable time. 

It can hardly be denied that, under article 139 (4) (b) of the Constitution, a person charged with any criminal offence (including murder or treason) who has not been tried within a reasonable time has a constitutional right to the grant of bail pending trial. Indeed, the High Court of the Bahamas had granted bail to a murder accused under a similar provision in the Bahamas Constitution in the case of ¬ Beneby v Commissioner of Police No 28 of 1995 (unreported) Bahamas. This is reported to have been done also in Jamaica (see Commonwealth Caribbean Criminal Practice and Procedure 2nd Ed by Dana S. Seethal at Page 66). But in the instant case, this court is unable to make a finding that the applicant was not afforded a trial within a reasonable time. 

En passant, Article 139 (4) fortifies the view that the fact that an accused person has not been tried within a reasonable time does not automatically result in a nullification of the charge. Otherwise, there would be no reason to confer a constitutional right to bail upon the expiry of reasonable time. A nullified charge needs no grant of bail. 

In any event, an injunction, which is a private law remedy, cannot be issued against the State or its officers even in civil proceedings (see section 16(6) and (8) of the State Liability and Proceedings Act 1984). It certainly cannot be issued against the State or its officers in a constitutional motion. 

Under paragraph 7 of the Motion, the applicant sought an order for compensation for breach of his constitutional right to a hearing within a reasonable time. Since there is no finding that the applicant’s constitutional right to trial within a reasonable time has been violated at the time of the filing of this Motion on the 19th December 2005, no issue of constitutional redress by way of compensation or otherwise arises. 

For reasons stated above, the application by way of Motion for Constitutional reliefs under Article 153 of the Constitution is wholly dismissed. 

This court wishes to point out that, although the applicant pleaded that he was being incarcerated without trial, he did not seek constitutional redress for unlawful deprivation of his liberty in violation of Article 139 of the Constitution. The rubric of his Motion states: 

“In the matter of Articles 40, 144 and 153 of the Constitution of the Republic of Guyana.” 
and no reference at all was made to Article 139 in any of the paragraphs of his Motion or affidavit. 

The Court further wishes to point out that the Motion was filed on the 19th December, 2005 and the decision of this court does not relate to any delay in the State in having the charge against the applicant heard and determined subsequent to that date. This court understands that sometime after the filing of this Motion, the applicant was the recipient of a pre-trial pardon granted to him by the President. This decision has nothing to do with the expiry of time between the filing of this Motion and the grant of the pardon. 

The Motion is dismissed. This Court sees no useful purpose in awarding costs against the applicant in the circumstances of this case. After all, the President as the Head of State has pardoned the applicant and there is no reason why this Court should, in the circumstances, burden the applicant with an award of costs in favour of the State which has pardoned him. 



 
Ian N. Chang 
Chief Justice (ag) 



Dated this 10th day of April, 2008. 


